
IN THE NAME OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA! 

The Court o f  Dosnia and l.lcrzcgo\~ina, sitting on ihc I'ancl ol'ihc Appcllatc Division 
of  Scction I for War Crimcs, composcd o f  Judgc Azra MilciiC, as thc I'rcsiding 
Judgc: and Judgc A l~ i i i r o  liodrigucs and Judgc I'inn I,ynghjccii, as nicrnbcrs of the 
I'ancl, \vith thc participation o f  l.cgal Adviscr I-cjla I'adilpaSic: as tlic rccord-inkcr, 
in ihc criniinal cnsc against thc accuscd Nisct Riniic, for the cri~ii inal olic~isc o f  War 
Cririics against Ci\~il inns in violation o f  Article 173 ( 1 )  (c), in corijunction wiih 
Aniclc 180 ( 1 )  ol'thc Criliiinal Codc or Bosnia and I-lcrzcgovi~ia (CC 13-1.1): having 
dccidcd upon thc Appcal by the I'rosccutor's O f i cc  o f  H-1-1 No. K'f-I<% 88/07 01' I I 
Scptc~irbcr 2007 and thc Appcal by thc Dcfcnsc Counscl for thc Accuscd: Attorncy- 
;~t-l,a\v lzct lla.i.dnrcviC, o f  18 Scptcmbcr 2007, frolii ~ h c  Vcrdict o f  tlic Court of  13-1-1 
No. X-KR-061197 o f  17 July 2007, at a scssion held in thc prcscncc o f  thc Accuscd, 
his Dcfcnsc Counscl, Aitomcy-at-l.aw lzct Da%darc\'ic, arid Sla\,icn 'l'crzic: 
I'rosccutor for ihc I'rosccuior's Ollicc o f  13-11, on 2 1 Novcnibcr 2007, rcndcrcd thc 
following: 

VERDICT 

'l'lic Appclll bv thc I'rosccutor's Of i cc  of  B-1.1 No. K'f-R% 88/07 of  1 1  Scptcmbcr 
2007 and thc ~ ~ ~ c ; i l  by thc Dcfcnsc Counscl for thc accuscd Nisct Ramie: Aitorncy- 
ili-l,aw lzct Da.).darc\lit, arc hereby rcfuscd as unfoundcd and thc Vcrdict of' tlic 
Couri o f  13-1.1 No. X-Kit-061197 o f  17 July 2007 is hcrcby uphcld. 

I l y  ~ l i c  Vcrdict o f  tlic Coun of B-1.1 NO. X-KR-061197 o f  17 July 2007 thc accuscd 
Nisct Ra~iiii. \\,as lbu~ id  guilty o f  having comniittcd, at thc time and in thc nianncr 
dcscribcd in tlic opcrativc pan of thc Vcrdict, thc criniinal olicnsc o f  War Crimcs 
agai~isi Civilians in violation of Aniclc 173 ( 1 )  (c), in corijunctiori with Article 180 
( I )  o f  the CC B-1-1. 

I'or thc criliiinal olfcnsc in question thc lirst insiancc I'tlncl 
scnttncc o f  long lcrni i~nprisonrncnt for a tcrm of30 ycars and, 
liscd punishliien\ the scntcncc o f  iniprison~iient for a ~cr r i i  o f  19 
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* 
the 1)ccision o f  thc I'rcsidcnt o f  thc Fcdcration o f  130snia and I-lcrzcgovina No. O I -  
602197 o f  3 Scptcnibcr 1997 replacing thc compound scntcncc o f  imprisonmcnt for a 
tcrni o f20  ycurs pronounccd by thc Vcrdict o f ihc  Cantonal Couri in Zcnict~ No. Kv- 
52105 o f  20 July 2005> scnrcnccd him to thc conipound scntcncc ol' long term 
i~nprisonnrcnr for a tcrm o f  30 years. 

I'ursuant to Articlc 55 ( I )  and 56 o f  thc CC B-I-I, thc I'ancl crcdi~cd ilic t i~ i i c  thc 
Accuscd spcnt in custody from 16 Octobcr 2006 to thc coniniittal to scrvc the 
scntcncc toward thc pronounccd scntcncc o f  imprisonmcnt, as wcll as ihc time thc 
Accuscd had spcnt scrving pan o f  thc scntcncc pursuant to thc previous Vcrdict ill 
ihc pcriods from 26 Novcnibcr 1992 to 19 January 1999, from 8 August 2000 to 19 
August 2005 nnd from 22 Scptembcr 2005 lo I5  Octobcr 2006: and ihc reduction o f  
thc scntcncc for additional four months pronounccd by thc Decision o f  thc I'rcsidcnt 
of ihc I'cderation ofI3-1.1 No. 01-01 1-765198 or24 No\,crnbcr 1998. 

I)ursu;~ni lo Articlc 188 (4) o f  thc CI'C B-1-1, thc Accuscd is rclicvcd o f  thc duty to 
rci~nbursc thc costs o f  criminal procccdings, \vhilc thc injurcd party Srctko Masa l  i s  
instructed to takc civil action with claims undcr propcny law, pursuant to Article 198 
(2) ofthc CI'C 13-14. 

'l'hc I'rosccutor for thc Prosecutor's Orrfcc o f  B-1.1 appcalcd the arorcnicntioncd 
Vcrdici \vithin thc statutory dcadlinc bccausc of  thc dccision as to ihc scntcncc, 
pursuant to A t l i c k  296 ( 1 )  (d) and Aniclc 300 (I) o f  thc CPC 13-1-1: and nio\:cd thc 
Court to uphold thc Appcal and rcvisc ihc contcstcd Vcrdict by imposing on thc 
Accuscd a scntcncc o f  long tcrm imprisonmcnt for a term longcr than pronounccd by 
thc \'crdict. 

'flic Dcfcnsc Counscl for thc Accuscd also filcd an Appeal in a timcly nianncr on a l l  
thc grounds for appcal sct fonh in Aniclc 296 o f  thc CI'C B-1.1 and niovcd thc 
Appcll;~lc I'ancl to uphold \he Appcal: rcvokc thc first instancc Vcrdict: schcdulc a 
ncn* trial and thcrcupon impost a morc lcnicnt scntcncc on thc Accusctl. 

I'hc partics to thc procccdings did not submit rcsponscs to cach othcr's Appcals. 

At a session ol' thc Appellate Pancl held on 21 Novcmbcr 2007, pursuant to Aniclc 
304 ol'thc CPC 0-1.1: thc Yroscculor and thc Dcfcnsc Counscl gave bricfaccounis 01' 
thcir rcspcctivc Appcals and maintained cntircly thc submissions and proposals froni 
thc Appcals. I n  thcir rcsponscs: thcy asscsscd thc Appcals o f  cach othcr as 
unfoundcd and n i o \ ~ d  thc Pancl to rcfusc them. 

'I'hc Accuscd. ioining thc subniissions of his Ocfcnsc Counscl, pointed out that on . - - 
occasion conccmcd hc actcd in thc hcat o f  thc monicnr and cspresscd his dccp 

h;~\,ing deprived four pcrsons ofthcir lives. 



I-litving rc\*ic\\*cd thc lirst instancc Verdict insoSar as i t  was contcstcd by thc 
Appculs, thc Appcllii\c I'ancl rcndcrcd thc dccision as quoted i n  thc opcfittivc part for 
thc rcasons that lollo\\,. 

Tlic objections in the 1)efcnsc Cotrnscl's Appcal that thc opcralivc pan of  thc 
cotitcstcd Vcrdict is incomprchcnsiblc, that i t  contradicts thc grounds ol'thc Vcrdict 
;~nd lacks thc rcasons conccrning thc dccisivc facts: whcrcby csscntial violations oS 
tlic criminal proccdurc provisions rcScrrcd to in Article 297 ( 1 )  (k) of the CI'C 13-1.1 
ivcrc madc: arc unfoundcd. 

In I'nct? thc Dcl'cnsc considcrs that, in thc reasoning 01' thc Vcrdict, ttic Co t~n  only 
paraphrascd thc tcstinionics o f  thc cs;unined rr~itr~csscs and cspefls and listcd thc 
tnatcrial cvidcncc, but Iailcd to analpzc all that evidencc in detail, \vhcrcby frcc 
cvitluittion ol' evidence, taken individually and in conibinarion, \\'as missing. On the 
contrary, tlic lirst ins[ancc Vcrdict prcscntcd thc pans o f  ttic tvitncss tcstimonics 
rclcvnnr to establish ~ h c  csscntial clcmcnts or thc criminal otTcnsc conccrncd, allcr 
which i t  gavc a dctailcd and coniprchcrisivc analysis o f  thc alorcmcntioncd 
Icstinlonics. Subscqucntly, having cvaluatcd tlic othcr prcscntcd c\tidc~icc as ~ rc l l ,  i t  

concluded that thc Accuscd conimittcd the acls us chergcd in the lndictnicrl~ in the 
manncr, at thc tinic and at thc location as indicated in thc opcralive part ol' the 
Vcrdict. 

I:unhcrniorc, thcrc is nothing iricoliiprctic~isiblc in thc opcrativc pan o f  thc Vcrdict, 
citlicr conccrning thc description 01' facts o f  the criminal offcnsc or its lcgnl 
qualification, \vhilc thc reasons conccrning thc hcts rclc\~ant Sor the csistcncc o f  thc 
ofrcnsc and [tic criminal responsibility orthc Accuscd arc not inconsistent, but clc;tr 
and prccisc: and this I'ancl accepts thcm as such i n  thcir cntircty. 

This I'ancl also considcrs thc objection conccrning thc incorrcctlg or inconiplctcly 
cstablishccl Facts to bc unfoundcd. 

In f;lct, the l~cfcnsc docs not dcny that, on the relevant occasion, ttic Accused \toas a 
mctnbcr ol' a i i i i l i tar)' fornietion, thitt is, thc Sahotiigc Company \vitIiin tlic 21id 
I>ctachrncnt o f thc  Municipal Stafl'oS*l'crritorial Dcl'oisc in Visoko, \rorc a unilorni 
and cilrricd a \\#capon and had the assignnicol lo scarch ttic f i~t i i i ly houscs 01' tlic 
Ilistocric and DnnijanoviC faniilics in the village o f  illapCcviCi and cakc thc pcrsoris 
Ibund tticrc to thc collcction ccntcr located in thc Cultttrc Ccntcr i t i  I~llapCcvici, 
Visoko Municipality. 

It is also indisputable that thc Accuscd and scvcral othcr pcrsons conducted thc 
scarch and subscqucntly took with than %c!iko Ristic, DuSnnka Ristic: Danica 
I~i tn~jano\~ic,  %oran I ~ a r ~ i ~ a ~ ~ o ~ ~ i C  and Slavko Da~~ijanovic. 

I. l~\t-c\~cr: thc 1)clcnsc contcsts thc coriclusion o f  thc first instancc I'a 
persons tnkcn \vcrc civilians, that thcir hands tvcrc ricd up011 tlicir cap 



Srctko Masal \\#as aniong tlicm. 'l'hc 1)cfcnsc Counscl StiiIcs in thc Appcal thi~t i~ is 
gcncrally knotvn thi~r: at thi~t t i~nc and placc, all ablc-bodied mcn wcrc cngogcd in 
niilitary Sorniations and strcsscs that Sretko Masal invcntcd that hc had bcen 
capturcd and \\,oundcd on thc rclc\eant occasion in ordcr to scttlc his srarus on rhc 
basis o r  bcing woundcd. Nc\~crthclcss, this I'ancl finds thc arorcnlcntioncd 
argurncnts in thc Appcal to bc too gcncral and contrary to thc l ic ts prcscnrcd by thc 
cyc\\*itncsscs 10 ihc cvcnt. 'l'hc first ins~ancc Vcrdict is bascd on thcsc starcnicnts and 
they arc complctcly prccisc and niutually in accord and, as such, rllc most crcdiblc 
sourcc orinrorniation on thc cvcnts that thc Accuscd is chargcd with. 

That is to say, i t  follo\vs from thc c\,idcncc of  thc Prosecution \vitncsscs Suad Kapo, 
S~niljo Kapo, Abid Kapo, Kcmal Karahodiii: and Muhilrc111 Karahodiii: that thc 
pcrsons \rere cilptured on 20 June 1992: takcn out o r  ihcir houscs in thc early 
niorning, with no \\tcapon on thcm. A l l  witnesses stated that those persons, including 
I\\,o \voincn, \tlcre thcir ncighbors and ~ i \~ i l i ans .  Witness Kcnial Karahodiic said rhar 
thcy u8crc all takcn 0111 o f  thcir houses in pajamas, \vhilc %cljko Ristic had a T-shirt 
on. 'l'hc injurcd panics Zoran Damjanovic and Srctko Masal, also confirming thcir 
civilian starus, said that thcy tvcrc not mcmbcrs o f  any militilry rormation at thc 
nionicnt o f  cupturc. 7'hc Appcilutc I'ancl, on the basis ol'thc above csti~blishcd iicts: 
also considers that i r  is clcar that the captives wcrc not taking pan in ttic hostilities at 
thc monicnt o f  tlic capturc and, likc rhc first insrancc Pancl, concludes that, given thc 
provision o f  cominon Articlc 3 ( 1 )  o f  thc Gcncva Con\tcntion Rclati\,c to thc 
I'rotcction orc iv i l ian I'crsons in Timc o f  War or 12 August 1949: thcy had thc srartts 
or  civiliilns. l'hc Appcllatc I'ancl linds that rhc argumcnt in thc Appcal that i t  is 
gcncrally kno\vn that at [hilt timc and placc all ablc-bodied mcri \\'crc cngagcd in 
niilitilry formations is too gcncral, and, given the arorcnlcntioncd I'acts, insuficicnt 
to contcst the conclusion o r  thc first instance I)ancl. In any \\lay: i t  is customary la\\# 
that "civilians and pcrsons hors de cotttbo~ niust bc trcatcd huniancly", rcgardlcss o r  
whcthcr thc conllict is international or non international (Rule 87). 

I~~~nl ic rmorc,  a l l  I'rosccution wirncsscs~ both thc ones who obscr\,cd the cvcnt and 
thc injurcd party %oran Damjano\*iC, \vho \\,as indisputably in rhc group ~Tc i tp~urcd  
civilii~ns, confirrncd bcyond doubt that Srctko Masal \\,as onc o f  thc caprivcs. In 
i~dclition to this, thc tvitncsscs also confirrncd that thc hands o r  all thc cnprivcs ivcrc 
ricd. Kcmal Karahodiic and Muharcni KarahodZiC statcd that: ancr rhc shooting: thc 
injurcd party Srctko Masal camc \\'oundcd in thcir courtyard and that thcy prot~idcd 
him \vith accommodation in thcir housc and trcatcd hini Tor scvcral days. LVitncss 
Muharcm Karahodkic clcnrly rcmc~nbcrcd that hc unticd thc hands o f  thc it-oundcd 
Srcto Masal. Contrary to this, Dcrcnsc witncss Mcvludin l'op;rlo\~ic \\,as tlic only onc 
saying that Srctko Masal was nor prcsciit on thc relcvant occasion. Given thc 
a~orcnicntioncd, thc Appcllatc I'ancl also considcrs that tlic l'rosccution witncsscs' 

arc crcdiblc prinlarily bccausc thcy arc mutually consistent und 
bccausc the \\@itncsscs had known Srctko Masal from bclorc and paid full 

to what \\,as happening to thcir ncighbors, as thcy pcrsonally confirmcd. 
'l'opalo\~ic, on thc contrary, was a ~ncmbcr o f  thc sanlc unit as thc Accuscd 



~ n 0  hc conducted ihc operalion with ihc Accuscd on ihc rclcvani day. I-lis slaiclllcnt 
i s  oppositc to ihc statcnlcnts o f  scvcn oihcr \\~itncsscs and ii is not corroboraictl by ;I 
singlc piccc o f  cvidcncc. Thus, i t  ob\,iously airncd a\ playins down \he rcsponsibili~y 
ol'the Accused. 

'I'liis I'nncl finds ihat thc rcniaining part o r  this \vitncssl cvidc11cc is cqt~ally 
insullicicntly clcar arid prccisc so as lo rcfutc thc cvidcncc givcn by \\,iincsscs Zoran 
I)ii~iijano\~ic, Suad Kapo, Smajo Kapo, Abid Kapo, Kcmal Ki~rahodtiC and Muliarcr~~ 
Karahodtic concerning thc othcr facis rclatcd to thc cvcnt. That is lo say: ~ h c  
Ikfcnsc slaws that thc Accuscd, u9ishing to prcvcnt kc l jko Ristic from cscaping and 
not having n~uc l i  tinic to think, shot at liistic. Al lcr that, thc othcrs illso tricd to run 
an8ity, tvhich is why ihc Accuscd shot at thcm! too. 'l'lic l~cl'cnsc concludes from tliis 
that tlic Accuscd did not act \vi t l i  direct intc111 and strcsscs that the Accuscd \vould 
not liavc sliot at all i f  Ristic had not tricd to run away. I-lo\\,cvcr, t l i is  asscnion by thc 
Ilclknsc \\'as not corroborated by a singlc cyc\tlitncss, including 1)cfcnsc \\i - incss 
Mcvludin 'I'opalovic, \vho only assumed that thc capturcd civilians started running 
a\vily since a1 that \*cry nlonicnt he allegedly turncd to thc othcr sidc and only hcard 
the shooting. A l l  othcr \\*irncsscs siatcd clcarly that thc civilians \vcrc l i~ icd up 
against i t  \\,i~ll: illat the Accuscd told %cljko RistiC. to step oui and askcd hinl u~hcrc 
ihc wcilpons \trcrc and, as kcl jko a~is\\~crcd hc did 1101 knoiv: tlic Accuscd lirst sliot ai 
hi111 and thcn a1 thc othcr civilians. Witncss Abid Kapo cvcn statcd that thc civilians 
just slid d0u.n thc \\*all ancr thc burst, \vhiclr confir~ns that thcy did not ~ i i o \~c  k o r ~  
tllc spot ncst to thc housc whcrc thc Acctiscd had brotlght than to. In i~tldition, as ilic 
contcstcd Vcrdict correctly statcs, thc Fact that thc Accttscd madc a \urn OK thc road 
Icnding to\tvard thc Youth Center and lincd up thc capttrrcd ci\~ilians against the \\,all 
and his conducl al\cr thc shooting also lcad to thc conclusion that hc did not act on 
an i~iipulsc, as thc Dcfcnsc \\,ants lo prcscnt. I.lowcvcr: i t  is imponnni lo strcss that, 
cvcn il' thc capturcd civilians had rcnlly tricd to cscapc, thc acts o f  ihc Acct~scd 
\\*auld not bc pcrmissiblc nor \\lould i t  bc possiblc to charactcrizc his conduct ss an 
ar~i icd mcnibcr o f  a military formation \vho shoots at  thc ticd civilia11s linctl up 
i ~ ~ i n s t  a \\,all as any form o f  ncgligcnt conducr. 

Ciivc~i ihc aforesitid, tlic Appcllalc I'aticl Iully acccpis thc conclusion ol' lhc lirst 
ins~ancc I'ancl that thc Accuscd com~nittcd ihc aforcmcntio~icd i~cts will1 direct 
inicnt: ihai is, bcing n\\'arc ol'thc act hc was committing and \\,illing io cornmil ii. 

'fhc llcrcnsc i~ lso  allcgcd Illat thc Accused's dcgrcc o f  cilcritnl capaciiy was such ihi~t 
his intcl lcct~~al and \*oluntarp abilities \r8crc considcrably diti~i~iishcd. . I t is allcgation 
is also unfountlcd. 'l'hc ncuropsychiiltrist, as cspcrt \\,ilncss, conclutlcd in both tlic 
\\,riltcn I'inding and Opinion and thc testimony givcn at ihc innin trial, that thc 
mcni i~ l  capacity o f ihc  Accuscd at thc time of ihe commission ol'thc criminal oll'cnsc 
was dilllil;ishcd, bui not considcrably. 11, ihcrcforc, follo\\~s that tlic 
punish tlic Accuscd lcss scvcrcly ~indcr Aniclc 34 (2) of  thc CC 
proposcs, arc not nlcl. 



'I'hc Dcfcnsc clain~s lhni thc first instancc Pnncl rnadc an crroncous application o f  
substi~ntivc la\\'. 'l'hc Appcllatc Pnncl considcrs unclcar ihc argumcnl thai, in thc 
specific cilsc, tlic Coun should haw n~adc a con~para~i\,c csilminaiion ol' a l l  
indi\lidual charges and thc manncr in which rhcy arc ircatcd in thc CC SI'RY and thc 
CC U-1.1, and, aficr that, applicd thc CC SPRY as a more lenient la\\,: givcn that ihc 
Accuscd was chargcd \vith onc Count in thc Indictment, oi\\ lhich hc has bccn iou l~d 
guilty. This criminal orfcnsc \\,as rcgulatcd by both Criminal Codes; i t  \teas 
p~~nishablc by dcath pcnaliy undcr thc CC SI'RY, whcrcns thc strictest punishmcn~ 
scl forih by thc CC 13-14 is thc scntcncc ol'long lcrm imprisonmcni for thc masirnu~n 
tcrnl o f  45 ycars. In ihc contcslcd Vcrdicl, ~ h c  first instancc I'ancl g;l\,c I'ully 
co~nprchcnsivc and \lalid reasons ~vhy  i t  applied the CC B-1.1 to ihc concrete ilcts 01' 
~ h c  Accuscd, and correctly rcfcrrcd to thc Dccision of thc Constit i~tiot~al Court o f  U- 
1.1 No. Al' 1785/06. Thc Appcllatc Pancl Tully acccpis thc prcscntcd arguments, both 
with rcspcct to thc dcvinlion from ihc principle of  timc constraints regarding thc 
applicability o f thc  Criminal Codc and to thc conclusion that thc punishtncnt sct out 
by the CC 13-1-1 is: in any cnsc, morc lcnicnt than thc dcath pcnalty thai was in cn'cct 
ni thc timc o f  thc comlnission o f  the criminal oifcnsc. Uased on thc forcgoing, thc 
Appcllaic l'ancl rcfuscs as unioundcd thc aforc~ncntioncd Appcal argumcnt. 

'l'hc Appclli~tc I'ancl linds that thc rcspcciivc objcc~ions madc by thc I'rosccutor and 
the I)cfcnsc Counscl conccrning thc pronounccd scntcncc arc also unfounded. In 
hct, thc lirst instancc Pnncl, \\*hen mcting oui thc punish~ncnt, carried out a \,cry 
dclailcd i~nalysis and evaluation o f  a l l  rhc cstcnuating and aggravating 
circ~~n~stanccs. On thc basis o f  such analysis: thc first instancc I'ancl scnicnccd thc 
Accuscd to thc compound scntcncc o f  long term imprisonment for thc icrin o f  30 
ycnrs. 'l'hc Appcllntc l'ancl finds thc scntcncc to bc appropria~c Tor achieving thc 
purpose o r  punishment stipulated in Aniclc 39 o f  CC 13-1.1, cspccinlly given thc fact 
thni thc pronounced con~pound scnlcncc incorporates ~ h c  part o f  ihc scntcncc for the 
icrm o f  20 ycars that the Accuscd scn,cd pursuant io ihc linal Vcrdict o f  .the 
Cantonal Coun in Zcnica No. Kv-52105 of 20 July 2005: \\,hich \\,as rcplaccd undcr 
ihc Dccision ol'lhc Prcsidcnt ofthc Fcdcration oTB-1-1 No. 01-602197 o f  3 Scpicmbcr 
1997 by ihc prison scntcncc o f  19 !.cars and funher reduced for four additionill 
months undcr thc Dccision o f  thc I'rcsidcnt o f  ihc 1:cdcration o f  13-14 NO. 01-01 I- 
765198 o f 2 4  Novcrnbcr 1998. Thc Appcllatc Pnncl considcrs that: \\*lien ~ncting out 
thc punishmcni, ihc first instnncc Pnncl took into account and attached the 
appropriate imponancc to thc cstcnuoting circunlstanccs thc Dcrcnsc Counscl 
strcsscd in that conicst, ni~mely that: at thc timc rclc\,ant io thc Indicinlcnt, ihc 
Accuscd \\,as 23: dccply traumatized by thc war cspcricncc in Croatia, and i s  o f  an 
cstrcmcly poor financial standing. Ho\\,cvcr: ihc rcfcrcncc to thc jurisprudcncc ofthc 
Inicrn;~tionaI Criminal 'l'ribunal for thc 1:ormcr Yugosla\*ii~ (IC'I'Y) in the rcspcclivc 
Sinrii. and Erclcn~ovic cases is not applicable in this casc, since thc accuscd Nisct 

in the rel'crrcd cases, did not plead guilty. In thc course of the 
Accuscd plcadcd not gu i l~y  o f  ~ h c  criminal offcnsc hc was charged 

thc Appcal insists on this vicw bccausc of thc incorrccily and incomplctcly 
ed Ficts. I-lo\\,cvcr, contrary to thc iirgunlcnts in the Appeal, thc admission 



of ccrtain l i~cts l iom thc description o f  thc criminal otl'cnsc cannot bc considcrctl as 
an admission o f  guilt for 1I1e crinlini~l ofrcnsc concerned. 'i'hcrcforc, i t  cannot 
constitute a circu~nstancc ror a nlorc lcnicnt punishment and carry ~ h c  samc wcight 
as :I full ecln~ission oTguilr. Ttle Appcllalc Pancl finds thc Appeal by llic I'roscc~ltor's 
OTficc o f  13-1-1 to bc unfounded as \vcll, sincc its Appcal also docs not contain any 
facts that thc first insrancc I'ancl has not alrcady appropriarcly takcn into account as 
aggri~vating whcn mcting oul ihc punishmcn~. 'I'hcrclorc, thc I'ancl finds [he 
pronounccd scntcncc co~~iplcrcly appropriatc to rhc dcgrcc o fcr i~n ina l  rcsponsibilicy 
ol' thc Accusctl, thc motives for pcrpclrating thc olTccnsc, thc dcgrcc o f  injury lo lhc 
pro!cclctl \~aluc and thc pcrsonal situation o f  thc Accuscd. 

13ascd on thc I'orcgoing, pursuant to Aniclc 310 (I) and in conjunction \\*irh Aniclc 
3 13 ol'thc CI'C 13-1-1, thc decision \\*as rendered as quoted in the opcrativc pan ol'the 
Vcrdict. 

Itccord-tilkcr I'rcsiding Jutlgc ol'rhc I'ancl 

Judgc Azra Milct i t  
I:signn~urc arfiscd'l 

[scal o f  thc Court of B-1-1 afliscd] 

1.13GA1, ltEM131>Y: An  appcal rroni this Vcrdict sh;lll no1 bc allowcd. 




